
 

1 

 

REQUEST FOR TENDERS 
 
RFT: 2021/027_ReAd 
File: SPREP 2/23    
Date: 7 April, 2021  
To: Interested consultants  
From: Audrey Brown-Pereira, Executive Officer  
 
Subject: Request for tenders: Independent Corporate Review of SPREP and Mid-
Term Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026 - READVERTISEMENT 
 

1.   Background 

 
1.1. The Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) is an 

intergovernmental organisation charged with promoting cooperation among Pacific islands 
countries and territories to protect and improve the environment and ensure sustainable 
development. 
 

1.2. SPREP approaches the environmental challenges faced by the Pacific guided by values that  
guide all aspects of our work: 

 
▪ We value the Environment 
▪ We value our People 
▪ We value high quality and targeted Service Delivery 
▪ We value Integrity 

 
1.3. The last Independent Corporate Review and Mid-term Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 

2011-2015 was conducted in 2014. Past review reports are available from the following 

SPREP website links: 

 
▪ Second SPREP Independent Corporate Review (2014) 
▪ Mid-term review of the SPREP Strategic Plan (2014) 
▪ First SPREP Independent Corporate Review (2008)  

 

1.4. For more information, see: www.sprep.org.  

 

2.   Specifications: statement of requirement 

 
2.1. SPREP would like to call for tenders from qualified and experienced consultants who can 

offer their services to undertake the Third Independent Corporate Review and Mid-term 
Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026. 

 

2.2.  The Terms of Reference of the consultancy are set out in Annex A. 

 

3.   Conditions: information for applicants 

 
3.1. To be considered for this tender, interested consultants must meet the following conditions: 

 

https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Circulars/sprep_icr_final_report.pdf
https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Circulars/sprep_strategic_plan_mtr_final_report.pdf
https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Publications/Corporate_Documents/icr-2008.pdf
http://www.sprep.org/


 

2 

 

▪ Submit a full technical and financial proposal detailing relevant experience, 
qualifications and cost.  

▪ Provide at least 3 references as part of the Tender Application – preference is from 
referees from organisations where the consultant has done similar work as this 
consultancy. 

▪ Provide examples of past related work outputs. 
▪ Complete the tender application form– (note you are required to complete all areas 

in full as requested, particularly the statements to demonstrate you meet the 
selection criteria. DO NOT refer us to your CV or Technical proposal. Failure to do 
so will result in the application NOT being considered). 

▪ Sign the Conflict of Interest form provided. 
 

4.   Submission guidelines 

 
4.1. Tender documentation should demonstrate that the interested consultant satisfies the 

conditions stated above and is capable of meeting the specifications and timeframes. 
Documentation must also include supporting examples to address the evaluation criteria.  

 
4.2.  Tender documentation should outline the interested consultant’s complete proposal: 

methods, personnel (and their skill sets/curricula vitae), timeframes and costs (in USD). 
 

4.3.  Provide three references relevant to this tender submission, including the most recent work 
completed  
 

4.4.  Tenderers/Bidders must insist on an acknowledgement of receipt of tenders/proposals/bids. 
 

5.  Tender Clarification 

 

5.1. Any clarification questions from applicants must be submitted by email to 

procurement@sprep.org before 14 April 2021. A summary of all questions received with an 

associated response will be posted on the SPREP website www.sprep.org/tender by 16 April 

2021. 

 

6.  Evaluation criteria 

 
6.1. SPREP will select a preferred consultant based on SPREP’s evaluation to the extent that the   

documentation demonstrates that the tenderer offers the best value for money, and that the 
tenderer satisfies the following criteria. 

 

Evaluation 

 

SPREP will select a preferred consultant based on SPREP’s evaluation to the extent that the 

documentation demonstrates that the tenderer offers the best value for money, and that the tenderer 

satisfies the following criteria. 

 

(i) At least 10 years demonstrated experience and understanding of the Pacific context including 

regional, environmental and developmental issues. Demonstrated knowledge and 

understanding of the work of SPREP and its mandates, and the Council of Regional 

Organisations of the Pacific (CROP) architecture, interactions, mandates, policy and planning 

instruments. (25%) 

mailto:procurement@sprep.org


 

3 

 

(ii) Demonstrated expertise and experience in organisational and thematic strategic planning, 

change management, gender equity and social inclusion, monitoring and evaluation and  

undertaking reviews of this nature. (20%) 

(iii) Excellent communications skills with high command of spoken and written English and 

preferably French (but not required) including demonstrated experience engaging with national 

government agencies, using participatory and consultative approaches relevant to the Pacific. 

(15%) 

(iv) Methodology of how the joint reviews will be conducted and implemented. (20%) 

(v) Detailed Financial Proposal in US dollars. Clearly identify amounts for: person day rates and 

virtual workshops and consultations, communications, and incidentals. (20%) 

 
6.2  The Financial Proposal shall not exceed the total cost of US$ 135,000. 
 

7.  Deadline                     

 

7.1. The due date for submission of the tender is 21 April 2021, midnight (Apia, Samoa local 

time). 

7.2. Late submissions will be returned unopened to the sender. 

7.3 Please send all tenders clearly marked ‘RFT 2021/027_ReAd: Independent Corporate 
Review of SPREP and Mid-Term Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026, 
Readvertisement’ to one of the following methods:  

  
Mail:     SPREP 
 Attention: Procurement Officer 

PO Box 240  
Apia, SAMOA 

Email: tenders@sprep.org (MOST PREFERRED OPTION) 
Fax:  685 20231 
Person: Submit by hand in the tenders box at SPREP reception, Vailima, Samoa. 
 
 
SPREP reserves the right to reject any or all tenders and the lowest or any tender will not necessarily 
be accepted. 
 
 
For any complaints regarding the Secretariat’s tenders please refer to the 
Complaints section on the SPREP website  
http://www.sprep.org/accountability/complaints 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:tenders@sprep.org
http://www.sprep.org/accountability/complaints


 

4 

 

 
Annex A: Terms of Reference of the Independent Corporate Review of SPREP and Mid-Term 

Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026 
 

 
Scope of Reviews  

 
Third Independent Corporate Review  

 

1. Assess the overall performance of the Secretariat since the last review in 2014, and in particular 

the progress toward, and outcomes of, the recommendations of the 2014 Independent Corporate 

Reviews (ICR) endorsed by the 25th SPREP Meeting. The assessment of the overall performance 

of the Secretariat will be made with specific reference to:  

 

▪ Secretariat performance against the stated objectives of the 2017-2026 Strategic Plan at 

the mid-point of its implementation and other SPREP Member mandates and directives.  

▪ SPREP corporate systems, practices, structures, culture and processes and their 

effectiveness.  

▪ The contribution that SPREP’s work programmes are making to environmental outcomes 

and national and regional development and the strength of the evidence base. 

▪ The quality of services provided in terms of timeliness, quality of technical and advisory 

services, and results of capacity building support.  

▪ The level of financial, human, technical and technological resources that the Secretariat 

needs to service its Members, deliver its strategic priorities and support its core functions.  

▪ Related current regional initiatives and analysis of implications for the role and mandate of 

SPREP in the region as a CROP organisation, including the consistency of its mandate 

relative to the SPREP strategic priorities.  

▪ Impact of COVID-19 on SPREP’s delivery and the effectiveness of response measures 

taken. 

▪ The financial sustainability and viability of the organisation with particular regard to current 

strategies and processes for funding core programmes and operations.  

▪ Recommendations for moving forward. 
 

Mid-term Review of SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026  
 
2. In conjunction with the Third ICR, undertake a mid-term review of the current strategic plan as 

required in the plan. Specifically, to assess:  
 

▪ Effectiveness and progress towards delivery of the goals and targets in the Strategic Plan, 

as measured by agreed indicators defined in the plan.  

▪ Relevance of the priorities, targets and indicators identified in the Strategic Plan to guide 

the ongoing implementation of the plan and to inform the formulation of the next Strategic 

Plan.  

▪ Challenges and issues encountered in implementing the Strategic Plan, including 

effectiveness of Member and partner engagement.  

▪ Extent to which the Secretariat is working in synergy with SPREP Members and partners 

to achieve the agreed priorities and targets of the plan and sustainable outcomes.  

▪ Identify and review synergies, linkages and gaps with other relevant regional strategic 

instruments and decisions, with particular regard to the Strategic Plan for the remainder of 

its implementation.  



 

5 

 

▪ Effectiveness of the Secretariat’s policies and practices to support gender equity and social 

inclusion and strategies on how to achieve this. 

▪ Recommendations for improving delivery of the Strategic Plan including identification of 

any priorities and targets that require focussed support (technical, financial, collaboration, 

etc) to ensure achievement.  

 
Deliver virtual consultations with stakeholders including at least 3 sub-regional stakeholder 
consultations 
 
3. As part of the participatory consultation process to inform the Third Independent Corporate Review,  

and Mid-term Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026: 

 

▪ To engage virtually with stakeholders from the SPREP Membership including at least 3 

sub-regional stakeholder workshops for Melanesia, Micronesia and Polynesia as well as 

virtual consultations with French speaking Members, Metropolitan Members and partners.   

▪ Use a Zoom or MS Teams virtual platform for consultations with Members and partners 

that is user friendly and optimises for low bandwidth internet in the Pacific islands. 

▪ Platform options noting security preference of Members and partners on Zoom and MS 

Teams. 

▪ Have experience, technical and language skills within team to effectively and efficiently 

deliver the virtual consultations required for meaningful input of stakeholders to the review 

processes. 

▪ The Secretariat may assist with support for reaching out to stakeholders and facilitating 

contact where and when needed. 

 

Specific Tasks: Consultant  
 

The specific tasks of the consultancy shall include, but will not be limited to:  
 

(i) Consult and actively engage with relevant staff in the SPREP Secretariat, Pacific Island 

countries and territories (PICTs) and partners using participatory approaches and ensuring 

that relevant and adequate information is received.  

(ii) Deliver virtual consultations that effectively engage with stakeholders from the SPREP 

Membership including at least 3 sub-regional stakeholder workshops for Melanesia, 

Micronesia and Polynesia as well as virtual consultations with French speaking Members, 

Metropolitan Members and Partners and other virtual consultations as maybe required.   

(iii) Provide a synthesis of key inputs from consultations with SPREP Members, partners and 

donors.  

(iv) Consult and work closely with the SPREP Secretariat in finalising key inputs in the 

development of the draft reports.  

(v) Provide the SPREP Secretariat with draft reports containing recommendations to 

Members and the SPREP Secretariat.  

(vi) Participate in the 30th SPREP Meeting virtually in September to provide assistance and/or 

clarification on the reports to SPREP Members as maybe required. 

 
Specific Tasks: SPREP Secretariat 

 

The Secretariat will provide support to the Consultant in the implementation of the reviews including, 

but not limited to the following actions:  

 



 

6 

 

(i) supplying requested documentation, and other information, in a timely manner, consistent 

with the agreed timetable; 

(ii) supplying contact details of all relevant staff in the SPREP Secretariat, and providing a 

direction to all of these staff to participate fully and transparently in the review processes 

(iii) dealing with all logistics and related matters for virtual consultations;  

(iv) providing feedback on draft reports in a timely manner; and  

(v) establishing and operationalising the SPREP Governance Group.  

 
 
 
 
Consultancy deliverables  

 

(i) Create virtual meeting platforms and framework for effective engagement with 

stakeholders to enable meaningful input into the review and consultation process. 

(ii) A report of the Third Independent Corporate Review of SPREP.  

(iii) A report of the Mid-Term Review of the SPREP Strategic Plan 2017-2026. 

 

 
Time-frame for the review process  
 
It is proposed to complete the Third ICR and Strategic Plan Mid-term Review by July 2021 in time for 
the consideration of Members in both English and French for the 30th SPREP Meeting from 7 to 10 
September 2021. 
 
This will require:  
 

(i) The Secretariat to establish the Governance Group consisting of SPREP Members by 

Friday 12 March 2021.  

(ii) The Secretariat to tender for consultants for the Independent Review Team (IRT): Monday 

8 March to Tuesday 21 April 2021.  

(iii) The Secretariat to engage the IRT as soon as possible. 

(iv) Virtual consultations with SPREP Members and partners: Monday 3 May to Friday 2 July 

2021. 

(v) Circulation of draft review reports for comments by Friday 9 July 2021. 

(vi) Review of draft documents through virtual meetings with the Secretariat and Governance 

Group on 12 and 13 July 2021. 

(vii) Finalisation of Review reports by Friday 16 July 2021 for translation and inclusion in the 

30th SPREP Meeting agenda papers. 

 

Consultation time-frame:    

 

(i) 3 to 14 May 2021: Planning Meetings   

Virtual meetings of the IRT with Members including the SPREP Troika, Governance Group, 

management and staff. 

(ii) 17 May to 18 June 2021: Regional Consultations   

Virtual consultations of the IRT to obtain feedback from all SPREP Members and partners 

(iii) 28 June to 2 July 2021: Second Consultation Meetings  

Virtual meetings of the IRT with Members including the SPREP Troika, Governance Group, 

management and staff. 

(iv) 12 and 13 July 2021:  Secretariat and Governance Group Meetings    



 

7 

 

Virtual meetings of the IRT with the Secretariat and Governance Group to review the draft 

reports. 

(v) 7 to 10 September 2021: 30th SPREP Meeting   

IRT to participate virtually in the 30th SPREP Meeting in September to provide assistance 

and/or clarification on the reports to SPREP Members as maybe required. 

 

Consultancy team qualifications: 

 

(i) Demonstrated experience and understanding of the Pacific context including regional, 

environmental and developmental issues.  

(ii) Demonstrated expertise in organisational financial management and strategic planning.  

(iii) Demonstrated expertise in monitoring and evaluation.  

(iv) Demonstrated experience and understanding of the Council of Regional Organisations of 

the Pacific (CROP) architecture, interactions, mandates, policy and planning instruments.  

(v) Engagement with national government agencies, participatory and consultative 

approaches relevant to the Pacific. 

(vi) Demonstrated expertise in change management. 

(vii) Demonstrated expertise in gender equity and social inclusion.  

(viii) Demonstrated experience in undertaking reviews of this nature.  

(ix) Relevant ICT expertise and demonstrated experience with delivering virtual consultations 

that enable meaningful engagement of stakeholders. 

(x) Excellent knowledge and understanding of the work of SPREP and its mandates.  

(xi) The successful consultant must supply the services to the extent applicable, in compliance 

with SPREP’s Values and Code of Conduct. 

https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Publications/Corporate_Documents/sprep-

organisational-values-code-of-conduct.pdf 

 

 

Consultancy costs  

 

The consultancy costs will be commissioned for the period from April until September 2021. It shall not 

exceed the total cost of US$ 135,000. 

 

 

 
 

PO Box 240, Apia, Samoa    T +685 21929    F +685 20231    sprep@sprep.org   www.sprep.org 

A resilient Pacific environment sustaining our livelihoods and natural heritage in harmony with our cultures. 

https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Publications/Corporate_Documents/sprep-organisational-values-code-of-conduct.pdf
https://www.sprep.org/attachments/Publications/Corporate_Documents/sprep-organisational-values-code-of-conduct.pdf
mailto:sprep@sprep.org
http://www.sprep.org/

